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Location Quick Facts
Jurisdictional Information Source: US Census Bureau,   

Municipal Name: New York City Dept. of Labor Statistics   
County: Bronx County, Kings County, New York County, and others

State: New York

Geo Coordinates (market center): 40.66347, -73.9387

Major Hotel Demand Generators

Metrics and Ranking Measurement Rankings

Population (hotel market area) 7,328,431 3rd of 104  (Very Large)

Income per Capita $57,782 23rd of 104  (Above Average)

Feeder Group Size 70.8 Persons PSR 52nd of 104  (Average)

Feeder Group Earnings $4,089,759 PSR 70th of 104  (Below Average)

Total Market Hotel Revenues $11.1 billion 1st of 104  (Very Strong)

Key Performance Metrics

YEAR                             COPE                                              Booking Cost ADR COPE               Loyalty Avg Length of              Supply Performance

ENDING Occ % ADR RevPAR ADR RevPAR              POR % % Stay Nights Rooms Index (LPI)

2016 87.4% $288.07 $251.79 $260.00 $227.26                  $28.07 90.3% 44.1% 2.05 107,420 1.35

2017 87.0% $283.92 $247.11 $256.52 $223.26                  $27.40 90.3% 44.7% 2.04 110,870 1.30

2018 87.8% $291.80 $256.18 $265.10 $232.73                  $26.70 90.8% 45.9% 2.02 111,790 1.52

2019 86.9% $281.11 $244.28 $255.72 $222.22                  $25.39 91.0% 49.6% 1.81 131,310 1.16

2020 39.2% $132.23 $55.26 $123.20 $48.28                  $9.04 93.2% 19.0% 3.16 124,250 0.96

2021 50.9% $181.94 $99.04 $166.19 $84.57                  $15.76 91.3% 24.8% 2.15 121,760 0.97

2022 55.7% $201.77 $114.82 $183.66 $102.27                  $18.11 91.0% 26.9% 1.98 123,650 1.16

2023 63.1% $234.73 $151.67 $213.10 $134.54                  $21.62 90.8% 28.5% 1.89 125,670 1.46

 2024 84.7% $315.23 $269.40 $284.77 $241.34                  $30.46 90.3% 34.1% 1.77 124,640 1.48

CAGR: 2016 thru 

2024
-0.4% 1.1% 0.8% 1.1% 0.8%      1.0% 0.0% -3.1% -1.8% 1.9% 1.2%

1Q 2024 76.0% $236.49 $179.84 $213.42 $162.29                  $23.08 90.2% 33.4% 1.75 123,280 1.51

1Q 2025 76.9% $240.13 $184.73 $217.83 $167.58                  $22.30 90.7% 35.7% 1.73 124,060 1.50

Notable Metrics Notable Trends

Market Performance Stage New York, NY: Ignition Stage

Other Stages:

Source: Newmark 

Industry Observations
Business Cycle: Expansion

Employment Growth (2 yr): 0.5%

Risk Exposure (402 US markets): 99th Percentile: High Risk

Key Industry Notes: Financial capital of the world

Strong international immigration

High per capita income

Rapidly aging infrastructure

High costs: taxes, housing and energy
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103rd
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This market has been hampered by weak 

T12−month COPE ADR percentage 

(90.4%)

New York, NY also has been impeded by 

weak latest−quarter average length of 

stay (1.73 Nights)
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The market was burdened by high 

T12−month booking costs POR ($30.27)
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In the 'Absorption' stage, hotels are underperforming but in an economy with resilience and confidence the economy will shed 

any lingering pandemic impacts, presenting upside for CRE. Barriers to entry are high and the market hosts little or no new 

supply, allowing for the existing stock of rooms to be absorbed. Example markets in this stage include Fort Worth, TX; 

Minneapolis, MN; and Portland, OR.
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In the 'Expansion' stage, hotels perform adequately, contributing to a resilient economy that has fully exited from the 

pandemic environment. Displacement demand is high, new hotel supply is feasible (despite barriers normally being high), and 

the overall economy is expanding. Example markets in this stage include Anaheim, CA; Atlanta, GA; and Austin, TX.
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The market benefited from strong 

T12−month Guest Paid ADR ($316.14)

New York, NY has benefited from strong 

general hotel market performance (levels 

and trends of fundamentals)

In the 'Regeneration' stage, hotels and the underlying economy are underperforming. The highest and best uses of hotel 

assets are still being challenged by lingering pandemic impacts, oversupply, weak economic indicators, and/or poor corporate 

contribution. Hotel investors look for opportunities to either exit or regenerate demand. Example markets in this stage include 

Cincinnati, OH; Detroit, MI; and Knoxville, TN.

New York, NY also has been impeded by 

weak long−term historical Guest Paid 

ADR growth (1.1%)

12th
Very Strong Strong

100th 93rd

The market has benefited from low 

long−term historical booking costs POR 

growth (1.1%)

The market also enjoyed strong 

short−term historical loyalty contribution 

growth (5.2%)

9th

Long-Term Historical Average 

Length of Stay Growth

The New York, NY market is currently in the 'Ignition' stage of the performance cycle. In this stage, hotels typically perform

adequately for operators to enjoy positive returns, with confidence the economy will remain fully recovered from the

pandemic. While the regional economy continues to recover, strong hotel performance locally is igniting expansion in certain

key sectors. Example markets in this stage include Baltimore, MD; Chicago, IL; and Miami, FL.
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The market also exhibited strong 

T12−month Guest Paid RevPAR ($270.62)
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Short-Term Historical Average 

Length of Stay Growth

We note this area exhibited weak 

long−term historical average length of 

stay growth (−1.4%)

Long-Term Historical Guest Paid 

ADR Growth

1st

Montefiore Health System | Mount Sinai Health System | JPMorgan Chase & Co. | Bank of America | New York-Presbyterian 

Healthcare System | NYU Langone Medical Center | Macy's Inc. | Verizon Communications | Columbia University | Citigroup 

Inc. | Morgan Stanley | Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center | City University of New York | PwC | Staffing Alternatives | 

Delta Air Lines Inc. | Time Warner Inc. | American Airlines | Archdiocese of New York | Rutgers, The State University of New 

Jersey

Strong Above Average

T12-Month Occupancy T12-Month Guest Paid ADR T12-Month Guest Paid RevPAR Overall Health of Hotel Market
Long-Term Historical Booking 

Costs POR Growth

Short-Term Historical Loyalty 

Contribution Growth

New York, NY exhibited strong 

T12−month occupancy (85.0%)

Newmark Hotel Market Nsights Report - 1Q 2025 New York, NY
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Source: Newmark
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Newmark Hotel Market Nsights Report - 1Q 2025 New York, NY

Airport Statistics - Enplanements Hotel Closures - New York, NY

                                  Rolling 28-Day Average

Source: BTS, TSA New York, NY  USA Source: Hotel Compete

Scale and Service Distribution: New York, NY

Published Rates: Top 10 Brands Published Rates: Volatility

Major CRE Market Performance New York, NY  USA - Vacancy

M
A

J
O

R
 C

.R
.E

. 
M

E
T

R
IC

S
S

E
L

E
C

T
 N

E
A

R
E

S
T

 A
IR

P
O

R
T

 C
IT

Y
: 

A
L

L
 L

O
C

A
L

D
A

T
A

 T
H

R
O

U
G

H
 M

A
Y

 2
0
2
5

S
C

A
L

E
 A

N
D

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 O
R

IE
N

T
A

T
IO

N
'3

0
/3

' 
R

A
T

E
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S

: 
N

E
W

 Y
O

R
K

, 
N

Y
 v

s
. 

U
S

A

R
A

T
E

 A
D

J
U

S
T

M
E

N
T

S
 B

Y
 B

R
A

N
D

Indep

Ltd-Svc

Sel-Svc

Full-Svc

Ext-Stay

P
re

fe
rr

e
d

 H
o

te
ls

 

G
ro

u
p

H
ya

tt

M
a

rr
io

tt

In
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
t 

H
o

te
ls

H
ilt

o
n

IH
G

B
e

st
 W

e
st

e
rn

W
yn

d
h

a
m

 

W
o

rl
d

w
id

e

C
h

o
ic

e

E
S

A

N
E

W
 Y

O
R

K
, N

Y

U
S

A

–3.0%

–5.3%

–3.4%

–2.1%
–1.4%

–6.1%
–4.0%

–3.2% –3.5%
–16.1%

–2.9%

–1.9%

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

Independent 36%

Limited-Service 24%

Select-Service 15%

Full-Service 21%

Extended-Stay 4%Economy 7%

Midscale 7%

Upper Midscale 16%

Upscale 24%

Upper Upscale 30%

Luxury 16%

Page 3

-5.0

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0
20

01

20
04

20
07

20
10

20
13

20
16

20
19

20
22

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

160%

180%

200%

Fe
b

M
a

r

A
p

r

M
a

y

J
u

n

J
u

l

A
u

g

S
e

p

O
c

t

N
o

v

D
e

c

J
a

n

Fe
b

M
a

r

0.0

500.0

1,000.0

1,500.0

2,000.0

2,500.0

3,000.0

3,500.0

2000

Thru

2024

T12M 

Thru Jan 

2025

Passengers
Thousands

Index              .
vs. 2019

Passengers
Thousands # Hotels

MARKET

111 Hotels

483 Hotels

Net

25%

12%

22%

16%

19%

6%

USA

NEW YORK, NY

Luxury 260%

Distribution Based on
CATEGORY PENETRATION RELATIVE TO USA

MARKET USA

28%

36%

13%

14%

9%

USA

NEW YORK, NY

Full-Service 

153%

Distribution based on

MARKETUSA

Cumulative

Pre-Covid Index (vs. 2019):

Published Rate Decreased

Published Rate Increased Range of All Hotels' 

Published Rates within Brand

New York, 
NY

Top 

104

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

-10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Change in Pricing (% of Published Rate from Three Weeks Prior)

Independent Hotels

Marriott

Hilton

IHG

Wyndham Worldwide

Choice

Hyatt

Best Western

ESA

Preferred Hotels Group

New York, NY

Top 104

Source:
HotelCompete

Source:
HotelCompete

Surveyed late April 

2025

Projected

Surveyed late 

April 2025

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

20
16

 Q
1

20
17

 Q
1

20
18

 Q
1

20
19

 Q
1

20
20

 Q
1

20
21

 Q
1

20
22

 Q
1

20
23

 Q
1

20
24

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
1

$32

$33

$34

$35

$36

$37

$38

$39

V
a

c
a

n
c

y

G
ro

ss
 D

ir
e

c
t R

e
n

t P
S

F

Office

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

20
16

 Q
1

20
17

 Q
1

20
18

 Q
1

20
19

 Q
1

20
20

 Q
1

20
21

 Q
1

20
22

 Q
1

20
23

 Q
1

20
24

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
1

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

$45

V
a

c
a

n
c

y

A
ll 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 T

yp
e

  D
ir

e
c

t R
e

n
t P

S
F

Retail

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

20
16

 Q
1

20
17

 Q
1

20
18

 Q
1

20
19

 Q
1

20
20

 Q
1

20
21

 Q
1

20
22

 Q
1

20
23

 Q
1

20
24

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
1

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

$3,500

V
a

c
a

n
c

y

R
e

n
t/

U
n

it

Multifamily

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

20
16

 Q
1

20
17

 Q
1

20
18

 Q
1

20
19

 Q
1

20
20

 Q
1

20
21

 Q
1

20
22

 Q
1

20
23

 Q
1

20
24

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
1

$32

$33

$34

$35

$36

$37

$38

$39

V
a

c
a

n
c

y

A
ll 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 T

yp
e

 D
ir

e
c

t R
e

n
t P

S
F

Industrial

Source: CoSTAR

-1.4%
Least Impacted: Hilton

Largest Drop: ESA

-16.1%

USA

J
a

n
-1

9

A
p

r-
19

J
u

l-
19

O
c

t-
19

J
a

n
-2

0

A
p

r-
20

J
u

l-
20

O
c

t-
20

J
a

n
-2

1

A
p

r-
21

J
u

l-
21

O
c

t-
21

J
a

n
-2

2

A
p

r-
22

J
u

l-
22

O
c

t-
22

J
a

n
-2

3

A
p

r-
23

J
u

l-
23

O
c

t-
23

J
a

n
-2

4

A
p

r-
24

J
u

l-
24

O
c

t-
24

J
a

n
-2

5

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Current:

Cumulative:

111 Hotels

483 Hotels

MARCH 2025
CHAIN SCALE SERVICE ORIENTATION

https://www.nmrk.com/services/valuation-and-advisory/service/hospitality-gaming-leisure


  V A L U A T I O N  &  A D V I S O R Y

*Customized market reports available upon request        
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New England Markets New York & New Jersey Markets

m 774-269-6484 t 212-850-5416

jim.berry@nmrk.com jeff.mayer@nmrk.com

C
O

N
T

A
C

T

L
E

G
A

L
ABOUT NEWMARK

We transform untapped potential into 

limitless opportunity. 

At Newmark, we don’t just adapt to what 

our partners need—we adapt to what the 

future demands. Our integrated platform 

delivers seamlessly connected services 

tailored to every type of client, from 

owners to occupiers, investors to 

founders, and growing startups to leading 

companies. We think outside of boxes, 

buildings and business lines, delivering a 

global perspective and a nimble 

approach. From reimagining spaces to 

engineering solutions, we have the vision 

to see what’s next and the tenacity to get 

there first.

Our Hospitality, Gaming & Leisure practice is focused exclusively on providing superior 

valuation and consulting services for a broad range of hotels, casinos and leisure properties. 

Our team takes a holistic, consultative approach that goes far beyond the physical asset, 

analyzing every aspect of a property’s business and real estate operations to identify all 

areas of value for owners and investors.

Our Hospitality, Gaming & Leisure platform has experience in valuation assignments and 

market analysis for properties including:

Our core disciplines and expert subject areas include:

Akron, OH Dayton, OH Louisville, KY Portland, OR

Albany, NY Denver, CO Madison, WI Raleigh, NC

Albuquerque, NM Des Moines, IA Memphis, TN Rapid City, SD

Anaheim, CA Detroit, MI Miami, FL Richmond, VA

Arkansas State Area, AR El Paso, TX Michigan North Area, MI Sacramento, CA

Atlanta, GA Fayetteville, AR Michigan South Area, MI Saint Louis, MO

Augusta, GA Fort Lauderdale, FL Milwaukee, WI Saint Petersburg, FL

Austin, TX Fort Myers, FL Minneapolis, MN Salt Lake City, UT

Bakersfield, CA Fort Worth, TX Mobile, AL San Antonio, TX

Baltimore, MD Fresno, CA Myrtle Beach, SC San Bernardino, CA

Baton Rouge, LA Greensboro, NC Nashville, TN San Diego, CA

Bentonville, AR Greenville, SC New Brunswick, NJ San Francisco, CA

Birmingham, AL Harrisburg, PA New Orleans, LA San Joaquin Valley, CA

Boise City, ID Hartford, CT New York, NY San Jose, CA

Boston, MA Houston, TX Newark, NJ Sarasota, FL

Buffalo, NY Indiana North Area, IN Oahu Island, HI (Branded) Savannah, GA

Charleston, SC Indiana South Area, IN Oakland, CA Seattle, WA

Charlotte, NC Indianapolis, IN Odessa-Midland, TX Spokane, WA

Chattanooga, TN Jackson, MS Oklahoma City, OK Tampa, FL

Chicago, IL Jacksonville, FL Omaha, NE Tucson, AZ

Cincinnati, OH Kansas City, MO Orlando, FL (Non-Disney) Tulsa, OK

Cleveland, OH Knoxville, TN Palm Desert, CA Virginia Beach, VA

Colorado Springs, CO Las Vegas, NV (Non-Strip) Philadelphia, PA Washington State Area, WA

Columbia, SC Lexington, KY Phoenix, AZ Washington, DC

Columbus, OH Little Rock, AR Pittsburgh, PA West Palm Beach, FL

Dallas, TX Los Angeles, CA Portland, ME Wichita, KS

Nsights Hotel Market Reports Coverage

© 2024 by Newmark. All information contained in this publication is derived from sources that are deemed to 
be reliable. However, Newmark has not verified any such information, and the same constitutes the statements 
and representations only of the source thereof, and not of Newmark. Any recipient of this publication should 
independently verify such information and all other information that may be material to any decision that 
recipient may make in response to this publication and should consult with professionals of the recipient’s 
choice regarding all aspects of that decision, including its legal, financial, and tax aspects and implications. 
Any recipient of this publication may not, without the prior written approval of Newmark, distribute, disseminate, 
publish, transmit, copy, broadcast, upload, download, or in any other way reproduce this publication or any of 
the information it contains.
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